

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY ,THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MUMMINENI SUDHEER KUMAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 12172 OF 2023 ✓

Between:

1. Kandala Saraswathi, W/o. K. Muthyam Reddy, Aged about. 66 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H. No. 16-1-485/C, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
2. Kandala Geetha, D/o. K. Muthyam Reddy, Aged about. 49 years, Occ. Household, R/o. H. No. 16-1-485/C, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda. ✓
4. The Station House Officer, Nakarekal Police Station, Nalgonda.
5. K. Janaki Ram Reddy, S/o Satti Reddy, aged about 64 years Occ: Agriculture R/o H.no.9-114, Komati Reddy, Janaki Ram Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District. ✓

(Respondent No.5 is impleaded as per C.O. dated 04.05.2023 in I.A.No.4 of 2023)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the M/s Kandala Saraswathi, Petitioner as party in person presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents herein to provide police aid to the petitioner herein and to her land in Sy. Nos. 172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193 to an extent of Ac. 19.11 Guntas situated at Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, is as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 15, 16 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India apart from being violative of principle of natural justice consequently direct the Respondent No. 4 herein to provide police aid to the petitioner herein and to her land in Sy. Nos. 172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193 to an extent of Ac. 19.11 Guntas situated at Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, in the interest of justice; ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Kandala Saraswathi, Petitioner as party in person, directed issue of notice to the Respondent 5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

K.Janaki Ram Reddy, S/o Satti Reddy, aged about 64 years Occ: Agriculture
R/o H.no.9-114, Komati Reddy, Janaki Ram Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakrekal
Mandal, Nalgonda District.

are directed to show cause on or before 12/06/2023 to which date the case stands
posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed
therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent No.5.

**Party-in-person is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent
No.5 by 'RPAD' and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of
hearing.**

Post on 12.06.2023.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- MOHD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K.Janaki Ram Reddy, S/o Satti Reddy, aged about 64 years Occ: Agriculture
R/o H.no.9-114, Komati Reddy, Janaki Ram Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakrekal
Mandal, Nalgonda District. (by RPAD along with a copy of petition and
affidavit)
2. One CC to M/s Kandala Saraswathi, W/o. K. Muthyam Reddy, Aged about.
66 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H. No. 16-1-485/C, Saidabad, Hyderabad.
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MSKJ

DATED:04/05/2023

POST ON 12-06-2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.12172 of 2023

