

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND  
TWENTY THREE

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.V. BHASKAR REDDY**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 12172 OF 2023**

**Between:**

1. Kandala Saraswathi, W/o. K. Muthyam Reddy.
2. Kandala Geetha, D/o. K. Muthyam Reddy.

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
4. The Station House Officer, Nakarekal Police Station, Nalgonda.
5. K Janaki Ram Reddy S/o Satti Reddy, aged about 64 yrs, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.9-114, Komati Reddy Janaki Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District.

**(R-5 is impleaded as per C.O.dt.04.05.2023 in IA.No.4 of 2023)**

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased To issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents herein to provide police aid to the petitioner herein and to her land in Sy. Nos. 172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193 to an extent of Ac. 19.11 Guntas situated at Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, is as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 15, 16 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India apart from being violative of principle of natural justice consequently direct the Respondent No. 4 herein to provide police aid to the petitioner herein and to her land in Sy. Nos. 172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193 to an extent of Ac. 19.11 Guntas situated at Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, in the interest of justice.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2023**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No. 4 herein to provide police aid to the petitioner herein and to her land in Sy. Nos. 172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193 to an extent of Ac. 19.11 Guntas situated at Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, pending disposal of WP 12172 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 27.04.2023 made herein and order dated 04.05.2023 made in IA.No.1 of 2023 and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Kandala Saraswathi, as party in person and GP For Home for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and Sri V M Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**Petitioner No.1, who is appearing as party-in-person, submits that there are family disputes between the petitioners and respondent No.5.**

**Since there are serious family disputes between the petitioners and respondent No.5 and to resolve the said disputes amicably, the petitioners, respondent No.5 and learned counsel for respondent No.5 shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.**

**List the matter on 31.01.2024.**

**SD/- K. SREERAMA MURTHY  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
4. The Station House Officer, Nakarekal Police Station, Nalgonda.
5. K Janaki Ram Reddy S/o Satti Reddy, R/o H.No.9-114, Komati Reddy Janaki Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District. (1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to M/s Kandala Saraswathi, party in person [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**CVBRJ**

**DATED: 13.12.2023**

**LIST ON 31.01.2024**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.12172 of 2023**

**DIRECTION**

