

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 12172 OF 2023

Between:

1. Kandala Saraswathi, W/o. K. Muthyam Reddy,
2. Kandala Geetha, D/o. K. Muthyam Reddy,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
4. The Station House Officer, Nakarekal Police Station, Nalgonda.
5. K. Janaki Ram Reddy, S/o. Satti Reddy, R/o. H.No.9-114, Komati Reddy, Janaki Ram Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District.
(Respondent Nko.5 is impleaded as per C.O.dt.04.05.2023 in I.A.No.4 of 2023.)

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the reply dated 21.03.2023 given by the 4th Respondent as illegal and against the spirit of constitution of India and the rights guaranteed under Article 21 and 300-A of the Constitution and it is bounded duty of the respondents to protect the life and liberty and property of the petitioners;

(Prayer amended as per C.O. dt: 05-03-2025 in IA.No. 2 of 2023)

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th Respondent to review petitioners' complaint dated 10-02-2023 and registered it and take appropriate action against the said person and consequently provide necessary protection for entering to the petitioners' property situated in survey No. 172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193 to an extent of Ac. 19.11 guntas, situated at Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, pending disposal of WP. No. 12172 of 2023 on the file of the High Court.
(interim prayer amended as per C.O. dated 05-03-2025 in IA. No. 2 of 2023)

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the orders of the High Court dated 27-04-2023, 04-05-2023 & 13-12-2023 made herein, and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. K. Geeta, petitioner as party in person, GP for Home, for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, and Sri V.M. Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

As seen from the documents filed by both parties in the writ petition and the counter affidavit, the petitioner No.1 is granted digital pattadar passbooks and title deeds bearing No.T28190041449 in respect of an extent of Ac.19.1125 guntas, which is not denied by the respondent No.5 in the counter affidavit.

The only contention raised by the respondent No.5 is that the petitioner No.1 by colluding with the revenue authorities got her name mutated in the revenue records. It is contended that the mutation obtained in the name of the petitioner No.1 is contrary to orders passed by the Special Tribunal, Nalgonda, in New Case No.F2/Sp.Tribunal/0264/2021 old case No.F2/4244/ 2019 dated 09.02.2021.

However, as on today, the patta pass books and mutation proceedings issued in favour of the petitioner No.1 have not been suspended or set aside. The petitioner No.1 is entitled for grant of police aid, as it is contended that the respondent No.5 with his muscle power and political influence is interfering with the agricultural activity being conducted by the petitioners in the subject land.

In the circumstances, there shall be interim direction to the respondent No.4 to extend police aid to the petitioners, as and when required in respect of their land in an extent of Ac.19.11 guntas in Sy.Nos.172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193, Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District.

List on 02.04.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-V.KAVITHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.

3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
4. The Station House Officer, Nakarekal Police Station, Nalgonda.
5. K. Janaki Ram Reddy, S/o. Satti Reddy, R/o. H.No.9-114, Komati Reddy, Janaki Ram Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakrekal Mandal, Nalgonda District. (Addressees 1 to 5 BY RPAD)
6. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
7. One CC to M/s. K. Geeta, Party in person (OPUC)
8. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

BVR,J

DATE: 05-03-2025

NOTE: POST ON 02-04-2025

ORDER

WP. NO. 12172 OF 2023

INTERIM DIRECTION

