

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR
WRIT PETITION NO: 12172 OF 2023

Between:

1. Kandala Saraswathi, W/o. K. Muthyam Reddy.
2. Kandala Geetha, D/o. K. Muthyam Reddy.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
4. The Station House Officer, Nakarekal Police Station, Nalgonda.
5. K Janaki Ram Reddy S/o Satti Reddy, aged about 64 yrs, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.9-114, Komati Reddy Janaki Ram Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakrekal Mandal, Nalgonda District.

(R-5 is impleaded as per C.O.dt.04.05.2023 in IA.No.4 of 2023)

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased To issue writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the reply dated 21/03/2023 given by the 4th Respondent as illegal and against the spirit of constitution of India and the rights guaranteed under Article 21 and 300-A of the Constitution and it is bounded duty of the respondents to protect the life and liberty and property of the petitioners and pass such orders and orders in the interest of Justice. (Prayer amended as per C.O.dt. 05.03.2025 in IA.No.2 of 2023)

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th Respondent to review my complainant dated. 10.02.2023 and registered it and take appropriate action against the said person and consequently provide necessary protection for entering to the my property situated in survey No. 172, 174, 175, 176, 190, 191, 192 and 193 to an extent of Ac. 19.11 Guntas, Situated at Nomula Village, Nakarekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, pending disposal of WP 12172 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

(Interim prayer amended as per C.O. dt. 05.03.2025 in IA.no. 2 of 2023.)

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 27.04.2023 , 04.05.2023, 13.12.2023 and 05.03.2025 and made herein and order dated 04.05.2023 made in IA.No.1 of 2023 and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Kandala Saraswathi, as party in person and GP For Home for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and Sri V M Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Today, when the matter is called, there is no representation for the petitioners/party-in-person.

However, yesterday, i.e., on 30.04.2025, the 1st petitioner was trying to make a mention before this Court as to threat to her life from the unofficial respondents herein, and as such, she needs to be provided with police protection.

A perusal of the order of this Court, dt.05.03.2025, shows that an interim direction was given to the 4th respondent to extend police aid to the petitioners, in respect of their property situated at Nomula Village, Nakrekal Mandal, Nalgonda District, as and when required.

Since, the said order is not confined to a specific date, but is to provide police protection as and when required, though it is stated that pursuant to the order of this Court, on one occasion, the authorities having extended such protection, pending further orders, this Court is of the view that if the petitioners approach the respondents-authorities bringing to their notice of any incidence, the authorities are directed to extend necessary police protection.

List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2025.

**SD/-P.PADMANABHA REDDY
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
3. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Nalgonda.
4. The Station House Officer, Nakrekal Police Station, Nalgonda.
5. K Janaki Ram Reddy S/o Satti Reddy, R/o H.No.9-114, Komati Reddy Janaki Ram Reddy, Nomula Village, Nakrekal Mandal, Nalgonda District. (1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to M/s Kandala Saraswathi, party in person [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TVKJ

DATED:01/05/2025

LIST AFTER SUMMER VACATION

ORDER

WP.No.12172 of 2023

DIRECTION

