

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA :
HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.12172 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	29.06.2026	<u>TMD, J</u> Petitioners No.1 and 2 appeared as parties-in-person and submitted that they have been seeking police protection from this Court and that interim orders have already been passed in their favour. It is further submitted that, when petitioner No.1 visited office of the Superintendent of Police to lodge a complaint, she was beaten up by the police and was threatened not to visit the subject property. Learned counsel for respondent No.5 submitted that there are civil disputes between the petitioners and respondent No.5 and that the same is being converted into a criminal case. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home has drawn the attention of this Court to the photographs of the petitioners along with police during their visit to the subject land and submitted that on two occasions, police protection was given to the petitioners. However, it is noticed that, <i>vide</i> order dated 05.03.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2023, the prayer in the	Transferred to IO-folder before corrections

W.P.No.12172 of 2023

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		writ petition has been amended to the effect of challenging the reply given by respondent No.4 dated 21.03.2023 and there is no prayer in the writ petition seeking police protection. This Court is of the opinion that the petitioners, who are appearing as parties-in-person, do not have legal training and hence need to be represented by a counsel. At this stage, Sri R. Sushant Reddy, learned counsel, who was present in the Court, offered to represent the petitioners on a <i>pro bono</i> basis, if they choose to engage his services. List this matter on 13.07.2026. <u>TMD,J</u> PRN	